## 501901797 04/26/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Seaco Finance Ltd.	12/15/2011

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Global Sea Containers Two SRL	
Street Address:	Suites 205-206 Dowell House	
Internal Address:	Cr. Roebuck & Palmetto Streets	
City:	Bridgetown	
State/Country:	BARBADOS	

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5823375
Patent Number:	6739468

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

 Fax Number:
 (212)246-8959

 Phone:
 212-708-1870

 Email:
 lbryer@ladas.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Lanning G. Bryer
Address Line 1: Ladas & Parry LLP

Address Line 2: 1040 Avenue of the Americas
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10018

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NPA 120269:753
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Lanning G. Bryer

## Total Attachments: 4

source=Seaco Finance US assignment#page1.tif source=Seaco Finance US assignment#page2.tif source=Seaco Finance US assignment#page3.tif source=Seaco Finance US assignment#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 028113 FRAME: 0226 H \$80.00 5823

501901797

## THIS DEED is dated the 15th day of December 2011

#### BETWEEN:

- (1) **SEACO FINANCE LTD.,** an exempted company incorporated in Bermuda with registration number 42315 of Canon's Court, 22 Victoria Street, Hamilton HM12, Bermuda (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) GLOBAL SEA CONTAINERS TWO SRL, a society with restricted liability under the laws of Barbados of Suites 205-206 Dowell House, Cr. Roebuck & Palmetto Streets, Bridgetown, Barbados (the "Assignee")

#### WHEREAS:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the patents set out in Schedule 1 (the "Patents").
- (B) By a Bill of Sale and Assignment and Assumption Agreement dated December 15, 2011 between, among others, the Assignor and the Assignee, the Assignor assigned the Patents to the Assignee.

#### THIS DEED WITNESSES:

#### 1. ASSIGNMENT

The Assignor hereby confirms having assigned to the Assignee the full and exclusive benefit of the Patents including the right to recover and take all such proceedings as may be necessary for the recovery of damages or otherwise in respect of all infringements of any of the Patents, whether committed before or after the date of this Deed.

## 2. MISCELLANEOUS

- 2.1 This Deed shall be binding upon and shall inure for the benefit of the parties hereto, their respective successors and assignees as well as any subsidiary companies of the parties hereto.
- 2.2 The formation, existence, construction, performance, validity and all aspects whatsoever of this Deed or of any term of this Deed will be governed by the laws of New York.
- 2.3 This Deed may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the different parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same Deed. Delivery of an executed counterpart of a signature page to this Deed by electronic transmission shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed

PATENT REEL: 028113 FRAME: 0227

## counterpart of this Deed.

EXECUTED AS A DEED For and on behalf of SEACO FINANCE LTD. by:	
	Name: Charles Lange Con
	Title: <u>どと</u> る
In the presence of:	
Witness signature: Erun M4	lillan
Witness name: EPIN MMILL	an
Witness address: 405 LEXING 47th FLOENY, NY 101	IR .
EXECUTED AS A DEED For and on behalf of GLOBAL SEA CONTAINERS TW	) ) O SRL by: )
	Name:
	Title:
In the presence of:	
Witness signature:	
Vitness name:	
Vitness address:	

PATENT REEL: 028113 FRAME: 0228

# counterpart of this Deed.

EXECUTED AS A DEED For and on behalf of SEACO FINANCE LTD. by:	) }
	Name:
	Title:
In the presence of:	
Witness signature:	
Witness name:	
Witness address:	
EXECUTED AS A DEED For and on behalf of GLOBAL SEA CONTAINERS TW	Name: Josy Lou Title: Manager
	ng

PATENT REEL: 028113 FRAME: 0229

# **UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**

## **SCHEDULE 1**

Patent No. 5823375

Patent No. 6739468

PATENT REEL: 028113 FRAME: 0230

**RECORDED: 04/26/2012**